

No. 12-133

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ITALIAN COLORS RESTAURANT, ON BEHALF OF ITSELF  
AND ALL SIMILARLY SITUATED PERSONS, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR EXPERIAN INFORMATION  
SOLUTIONS, INC., AND CONSUMERINFO.COM,  
INC. AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

DANIEL J. MCLOON  
JONES DAY  
555 South Flower Street  
50th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 489-3939  
djmcloon@jonesday.com

MEIR FEDER  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAVID M. COOPER  
JONES DAY  
222 East 41st Street  
New York, NY 10017  
(212) 326-3939  
mfeder@jonesday.com

December 28, 2012

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. A “VINDICATION OF RIGHTS” EXCEPTION TO THE ENFORCEMENT OF ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS EXISTS, IF AT ALL, ONLY WITH RESPECT TO FEDERAL STATUTORY RIGHTS.....	4
II. THE EXPANSIVE “VINDICATION OF RIGHTS” PRINCIPLE ADOPTED BELOW CANNOT BE SQUARED WITH THIS COURT’S CASES APPLYING THE FAA.....	7
A. The roots of the vindication-of-rights idea make clear that there is no exception to arbitration simply because a court concludes that arbitration does not sufficiently vindicate certain rights. ....	8
B. The only legitimate source of a determination that arbitration cannot vindicate certain federal rights would be clear congressional intent in a federal statute other than the FAA. ....	13

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
C. In all events, the courts are not empowered to invalidate arbitration on the ground that class litigation is essential to the vindication of the rights at issue. ....	17
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	10, 11, 13, 14
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974).....	3, 5, 9, 10
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	passim
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009).....	15
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012).....	14, 19
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	5, 11
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. – Alabama v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	5, 6, 12
<i>Homa v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 2012 WL 3594231 (3d Cir. Aug. 22, 2012) .....	5
<i>In re Am. Express Merchants’ Litig.</i> , 667 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	6, 16, 20
<i>JEM Ag Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Int’l, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 124 (2001).....	16
<i>Johnson v. ConsumerInfo.com, Inc.</i> , No. 11-56520 (9th Cir.) .....	1, 2
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	passim

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Pendergast v. Sprint Nextel Corp.</i> , 691 F.3d 1224 (11th Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>Pittsburgh &amp; Lake Erie R. Co. v. Railway Labor Executives’ Ass’n</i> , 491 U.S. 490 (1989).....	15
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	9
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010).....	18, 19
<i>U.S. Bulk Carriers, Inc. v. Arguelles</i> , 400 U.S. 351 (1971).....	5, 8, 9
<i>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995).....	15
<i>Volt Info. Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	7, 21
<i>Wilko v. Swan</i> , 346 U.S. 427 (1953).....	3, 9
<b>STATUTES</b>	
9 U.S.C. § 1 .....	13
9 U.S.C. § 2 .....	13, 17
46 U.S.C. § 596 .....	5, 8
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
American Bar Ass’n, <i>Survey of Class Action Law – 2010</i> , available at <a href="http://apps.americanbar.org/litigation/mo/premium-1t/articles/classactions/ClassActionSurvey2010.pdf">http://apps.americanbar.org/litigation/mo/ premium-1t/articles/classactions/ ClassActionSurvey2010.pdf</a> .....	21
